

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE NO.: COMCA.No.43 of 2025

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
25.	11.03.2026	<u>MB,J & GPK,J</u> Mr.Sunil B.Ganu, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.Jai Kishan Solanki, learned counsel appearing for the appellant. Mr.D.Pavan Kumar, learned counsel representing Mr.Kunapa Reddy, learned counsel appearing for the respondent. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellant places a Proceeding Sheet dated 09.03.2026 of a learned Single Judge of this Court in ICOMAOA.No.3 of 2018. The Proceeding Sheet records a plea made on behalf of the appellant (the applicant before the learned Single Judge) that the proceedings in the ICOMAOA under section 34 of The Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 ('the 1996 Act') and in the present Appeal under section 37 of the 1996 Act be heard by the same Bench of this Court. The Proceeding Sheet also records that the respondents therein do not have any objection for transfer of section 34 Application (ICOMAOA No.3 of 2018), without prejudice to their objections regarding the maintainability of the said Application. What is evident from the argument made by learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellant in the present Appeal (under section 37 of the 1996 Act) is that the same Bench of this Court should hear the section 37 Application as	

well as the section 34 Appeal as they arise out of the same Award. Senior Counsel appearing for the appellant seeks to rely on a part of the Award for that purpose.

We note that the matter as to whether the section 37 as well as the section 34 proceedings are to be tagged together is pending before The Hon'ble the Chief Justice. As of now, this Court has the Roster to deal with the section 37 Appeal.

List on 12.03.2026 for learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellant to make his submissions.

MB,J

GPK,J

BMS